

**MEKDAM**
HOLDING GROUP Q.P.S.C

بيان صحفي

صادر عن مجلس الإدارة

نمو الإيرادات بنسبة 10.3% لتصل إلى 328.1 مليون ريال، مع حفاظ المجموعة على محفظة مشاريع قوية بقيمة 3.1 مليار ريال الدوحة، قطر – 29 يوليو 2026 – حققت مجموعة مقدم القابضة (ش.م.ع.ق.) أداءً تشغيليًا وماليًا مرئيًا خلال النصف الأول من عام 2026، حيث سجلت نموًا في الإيرادات، وتحسنًا ملحوظًا في التدفقات النقدية التشغيلية، وحافظت على محفظة مشاريع تتجاوز قيمتها 3.1 مليار ريال قطري، إلى جانب استمرارية أعمالها رغم الاضطرابات الإقليمية المؤقتة التي أثرت على سلاسل الإمداد، وترسية المشاريع، والخدمات اللوجستية.

أبرز النقاط الاستثمارية

حققت مجموعة مقدم القابضة أداءً قويًا ومرئيًا خلال النصف الأول من عام 2026، حيث ارتفعت الإيرادات بنسبة 10.3% لتصل إلى 328.1 مليون ريال قطري مقارنة بـ 297.4 مليون ريال قطري خلال الفترة المماثلة من عام 2025. كما سجلت المجموعة تحسنًا ملحوظًا في التدفقات النقدية التشغيلية، محققة 11.3 مليون ريال قطري مقارنة بتدفقات نقدية تشغيلية سالبة بلغت 24.1 مليون ريال قطري في النصف الأول من العام الماضي، مما يعكس تحسن إدارة رأس المال العامل وارتفاع كفاءة تحويل الأرباح إلى تدفقات نقدية. وحافظت المجموعة على محفظة مشاريع قوية تتجاوز 3.1 مليار ريال قطري، إلى جانب فرص أعمال مستقبلية بقيمة 2.6 مليار ريال قطري من المناقصات قيد التقييم، مما يوفر رؤية واضحة للإيرادات المستقبلية. كما بلغ معدل الاحتفاظ بالعملاء نحو 90%، وهو ما يعكس متانة العلاقات طويلة الأمد مع العملاء وجودة الخدمات التي تقدمها المجموعة. وتواصل الإدارة تركيزها على التنفيذ المنضبط للمشاريع، ورفع الكفاءة التشغيلية، واستعادة هوامش الربحية تدريجيًا مع انحسار الضغوط الخارجية المؤقتة.

المبررات الاستثمارية

ترتكز المقومات الاستثمارية طويلة الأجل لمجموعة مقدم على تنوع نموذج أعمالها، وقوة مركزها السوق، ووضوح الرؤية المستقبلية للإيرادات. إذ توفر محفظة المشاريع المتعاقد عليها، والتي تتجاوز قيمتها 3.1 مليار ريال قطري، إلى جانب العروض المقدمة للعملاء قيد التقييم، قاعدة متينة لتحقيق النمو خلال السنوات المقبلة. ويحد تنوع أنشطة المجموعة في مجالات التكنولوجيا، والهندسة، والخدمات الصناعية، وحلول القوى العاملة من مخاطر التركيز، ويمنحها القدرة على الاستفادة من الفرص في قطاعات متعددة. كما يعكس التحسن في التدفقات النقدية التشغيلية والانضباط في إدارة رأس المال العامل التزام الإدارة برفع جودة الأرباح وتعزيز المتانة المالية. وبالاستفادة من علاقاتها الممتدة مع الجهات الحكومية وشبه الحكومية وكبرى الشركات الصناعية، إضافة إلى دورة الاستثمار الممتدة في دولة قطر في قطاعات الطاقة، والبنية التحتية، والتحول الرقمي، تتمتع مجموعة مقدم بموقع قوي يؤهلها لتحقيق نمو مستدام وتعظيم القيمة طويلة الأجل للمساهمين.



صرح الشيخ محمد بن نواف بن ناصر بن خالد آل ثاني، رئيس مجلس إدارة مجموعة مقدام القابضة، قائلاً: "شهد النصف الأول من عام 2026 تحديات كبيرة على مستوى بيئة الأعمال الإقليمية. ومع ذلك، أثبتت مجموعة مقدام متانة نموذج أعمالها من خلال تحقيق نمو في الإيرادات، والحفاظ على محفظة مشاريع قوية، وتحقيق تحسن ملحوظ في التدفقات النقدية التشغيلية، رغم التحديات الخارجية. ورغم تأثر الربحية مؤقتاً بارتفاع تكاليف التمويل، واضطرابات سلاسل الإمداد، والتحديات المرتبطة بتنفيذ المشاريع، فإن مجلس الإدارة يشعر بالتفاؤل إزاء قوة الأداء التشغيلي للمجموعة، وتحسن قدرتها على توليد النقد، وانضباطها في الإدارة المالية. وتعزز هذه الأسس ثقتنا في استراتيجية مقدام طويلة الأجل وفي قدرتها على تحقيق قيمة مستدامة للمساهمين. ونظراً للمستقبل، فإننا نؤمن بأن استمرار الاستثمارات في دولة قطر في قطاعات الطاقة، والبنية التحتية، والتحول الرقمي، سيوفر فرصاً واعدة للنمو. وبالاستناد إلى مركز مالي قوي، ومحفظة أعمال متنوعة، وفريق إداري يتمتع بخبرات واسعة، يظل مجلس الإدارة واثقاً من الآفاق المستقبلية للمجموعة، وملتزماً بتحقيق نمو منضبط ومستدام".

كلمة الرئيس التنفيذي

وقال السيد إيهاب نصر، الرئيس التنفيذي لمجموعة مقدام القابضة: "تعكس نتائج النصف الأول من العام متانة منصة أعمال مجموعة مقدام وتنوعها، إلى جانب التزام وتفاني كوادرها البشرية. وعلى الرغم من التحديات المؤقتة التي أثرت على ترسية المشاريع، وعمليات المشتريات، والخدمات اللوجستية في المنطقة، فقد واصلت فرق العمل تركيزها على تنفيذ المشاريع بأعلى مستويات السلامة، وضمان استمرارية العمليات، وتحسين التحصيلات، وتعزيز التدفقات النقدية. ونواصل تنفيذ مشاريع استراتيجية وحيوية لصالح الجهات الحكومية، وقطاعي الطاقة والصناعة، وعملاء القطاع الخاص، مع الحفاظ على أعلى معايير الجودة، والسلامة، وخدمة العملاء. وفي الوقت نفسه، نواصل الاستثمار في تطوير قدراتنا التنفيذية، والحلول الرقمية، ورفع الكفاءة التشغيلية، بما يدعم تحقيق نمو مستدام على المدى الطويل. وتتمثل أولوياتنا خلال النصف الثاني من العام في تحويل العروض المقدمة للعملاء إلى عقود جديدة، وتحسين هوامش الربحية من خلال التنفيذ المنضبط وترشيد التكاليف، وتعزيز إدارة رأس المال العامل، والاستمرار في تقديم قيمة استثنائية لعملائنا ومساهميننا. ومع احتفاظ المجموعة بمحفظة مشاريع تتجاوز 3.1 مليار ريال قطري، إلى جانب فرص أعمال واعدة قيد التقييم، فإننا نؤمن بأن مجموعة مقدام في موقع قوي يؤهلها للانتقال إلى المرحلة المقبلة من النمو".

التقدم الاستراتيجي

واصلت مجموعة مقدام القابضة خلال النصف الأول من عام 2026 تعزيز حضورها الإقليمي، وتوسيع قدراتها التنفيذية، والاستثمار في الحلول الرقمية، ورفع جاهزيتها التشغيلية. كما واصلت الاستثمار في المنصات التقنية وتطوير القدرات المؤسسية بهدف تحسين كفاءة التنفيذ ودعم النمو المستقبلي القابل للتوسع. وتنسجم هذه المبادرات مع استراتيجية المجموعة طويلة الأجل الرامية إلى زيادة الإيرادات المتكررة، وتعزيز الكفاءة التشغيلية، وترسيخ مكانة مقدام للاستفادة من المرحلة المقبلة من النمو الاقتصادي في دولة قطر والمنطقة.

أبرز المؤشرات التشغيلية

حافظت مجموعة مقدم على زخمها التشغيلي القوي خلال النصف الأول من عام 2026، حيث بلغت قيمة العقود القائمة 3.1 مليار ريال قطري، منها 1.6 مليار ريال قطري تمثل الأعمال المتبقية قيد التنفيذ، مما يوفر رؤية واضحة للإيرادات المستقبلية. وخلال الفترة، نجحت المجموعة في ترسية عقود جديدة بقيمة 254.8 مليون ريال قطري. كما حافظت إدارة تطوير الأعمال على حجم العروض المقدمة للعملاء، حيث بلغت قيمة المناقصات قيد التقييم نحو 2.6 مليار ريال قطري، في حين استقر معدل الاحتفاظ بالعملاء عند نحو 90%، بما يعكس متانة العلاقات طويلة الأمد مع العملاء، وجودة الخدمات المقدمة، ومكانة مقدم كشريك موثوق في تنفيذ المشاريع.

تحليل الأداء المالي

حققت المجموعة نموًا في الإيرادات بنسبة 10.3%، حيث ارتفعت الإيرادات إلى 328.1 مليون ريال قطري خلال النصف الأول من عام 2026، مقارنةً بـ 297.4 مليون ريال قطري خلال الفترة المماثلة من عام 2025. ويعزى هذا النمو إلى الأداء القوي لقطاع خدمات التكنولوجيا، واستقرار مساهمة قطاع توريد القوى العاملة، واستمرار تنفيذ مشاريع الهندسة. في المقابل، تأثرت الربحية مؤقتًا بارتفاع تكاليف المواد والخدمات اللوجستية، وزيادة مصروفات التمويل، إضافة إلى تأخر تنفيذ بعض المشاريع نتيجة الظروف التشغيلية الإقليمية. ونتيجة لذلك، بلغ إجمالي الربح 45.2 مليون ريال قطري، بينما بلغ الربح التشغيلي 17.3 مليون ريال قطري، وصافي الربح 12.2 مليون ريال قطري. وترى الإدارة أن هذه الضغوط ذات طبيعة مؤقتة وليست هيكلية، وتتوقع تحسن مستويات الربحية خلال الفترات المقبلة مع تقدم تنفيذ المشاريع ذات الهوامش الأعلى، وعودة ظروف المشتريات إلى طبيعتها، والاستفادة من مكاسب الكفاءة التشغيلية الناتجة عن الاستثمارات التي نفذتها المجموعة مؤخرًا. كما حققت المجموعة تحسنًا ملحوظًا في التدفقات النقدية التشغيلية، مسجلة تدفقات نقدية موجبة بلغت 11.3 مليون ريال قطري، مقارنة بصافي تدفقات نقدية خارجة قدرها 24.1 مليون ريال قطري خلال النصف الأول من عام 2025. ويعكس هذا التحسن كفاءة إدارة رأس المال العامل، وتحسن عمليات التحصيل، والانضباط في إدارة الالتزامات والمستحقات.

الاستجابة للتحديات الإقليمية

فرضت التطورات الجيوسياسية في المنطقة خلال النصف الأول من عام 2026 تحديات مؤقتة، تمثلت في إطالة فترات التوريد، وتأخير ترسية بعض المشاريع، وارتفاع تكاليف الخدمات اللوجستية، إلى جانب قيود تشغيلية في بعض الأسواق. ورغم هذه التحديات، نجحت مجموعة مقدم في ضمان استمرارية أعمالها، ومواصلة تنفيذ مشاريعها، وتعزيز التدفقات النقدية التشغيلية، والحفاظ على محفظة مشاريع قوية. واتخذت الإدارة عددًا من الإجراءات الاستباقية للتعامل مع هذه الظروف، شملت تنويع قنوات التوريد، وتعزيز الشراكات المحلية، وتطوير ممارسات إدارة المشاريع، وتسريع تبني الحلول الرقمية لرفع مستوى الشفافية في سلاسل الإمداد وتحسين الكفاءة التشغيلية.

النظرة المستقبلية

يظل مجلس الإدارة والإدارة التنفيذية على ثقة بأفاق النمو طويلة الأجل لمجموعة مقدم، مدعومين بمحفظة مشاريع متعاقد عليها بقيمة 3.1 مليار ريال قطري، وحجم العروض المقدمة للعملاء قيد التقييم بقيمة 2.6 مليار ريال قطري، إلى جانب مركز مالي قوي. ومع دخول دولة قطر مرحلة جديدة من الاستثمار مدفوعة بالتوسع في مشاريع الغاز الطبيعي المسال، وتطوير البنية التحتية، وتسريع التحول الرقمي، ترى المجموعة أنها في موقع متميز للاستفادة من الفرص الواعدة التي ستنشأ خلال هذه المرحلة. وخلال الفترة المقبلة، ستواصل الإدارة التركيز على التنفيذ المنضبط للمشاريع، وتعزيز الكفاءة التشغيلية، وتحسين إدارة رأس المال العامل، والعمل على الاستعادة التدريجية لهوامش الربحية مع انحسار الضغوط الخارجية المؤقتة. وبفضل نموذج أعمالها المتنوع، وفريقها الإداري المتمرس، وعلاقاتها الراسخة مع العملاء، تواصل مجموعة مقدم التزامها بتحقيق نمو مستدام وتعظيم القيمة طويلة الأجل لمساهميها.

توزيعات الأرباح

أكدت المجموعة أن مجلس الإدارة سيواصل مراجعة سياسة توزيع الأرباح بصورة دورية، بما يتماشى مع الأداء المالي للمجموعة، واحتياجاتها التمويلية، والظروف الاقتصادية السائدة. ويؤكد مجلس الإدارة التزامه بتحقيق قيمة مستدامة للمساهمين من خلال اتباع سياسة مالية متوازنة تجمع بين دعم النمو، والإدارة الرشيدة للمخاطر، والحفاظ على الانضباط المالي، بما يضمن تعزيز مصالح المساهمين على المدى الطويل.

الالتزام راسخ بقيمة للمساهمين

تؤكد مجموعة مقدم القابضة التزامها المستمر بتحقيق قيمة مستدامة للمساهمين، من خلال الحفاظ على الانضباط المالي، وتعزيز الكفاءة التشغيلية، وإدارة المخاطر بفعالية، إلى جانب مواصلة تنفيذ استراتيجيتها القائمة على النمو المتوازن وتنوع مصادر الإيرادات. كما ستواصل الإدارة متابعة التطورات عن كثب، واتخاذ ما يلزم لضمان استمرارية الأعمال وتحسين الأداء، بما يعكس ثقة المجموعة في قدرتها على تجاوز التحديات وتحقيق نتائج إيجابية على المدى الطويل.

عن مجموعة مقدم القابضة (ش.م.ق.ع.)

مجموعة مقدم القابضة (شركة مدرجة في بورصة قطر) هي إحدى المجموعات الوطنية الرائدة في تقديم الحلول المتكاملة في مجالات التكنولوجيا، والمشاريع الهندسية، وتوريد القوى العاملة. وانطلاقاً من دورها كشريك استراتيجي في مسيرة التنمية الوطنية، تسهم المجموعة بفاعلية في دعم التحول الصناعي والرقمي في دولة قطر، من خلال تطوير وتنفيذ بنية تحتية ذكية ومستدامة تُواكب متطلبات المستقبل وتعزز مستوى التكامل والاتصال.

إخلاء المسؤولية

يحتوي هذا المستند على بيانات تطلعية تتعلق بأحداث مستقبلية وأحوال وأداء مالي. قد تختلف النتائج الفعلية بشكل كبير عن التوقعات بسبب عوامل متنوعة.

Issued by the Board of Directors**Revenue Grows 10.3% to QAR 328.1 Million; Group Maintains Strong Project Backlog of QAR 3.1 Billion**

DOHA, QATAR – July 29, 2026 – Mekdam Holding Group (Q.P.S.C.) delivered resilient operational and financial performance during the first half of 2026, achieving revenue growth, significantly improving operating cash flow, maintaining a project backlog exceeding QAR 3.1 billion, and preserving business continuity despite temporary regional disruptions affecting supply chains, project awards, and logistics.

Key Investment Highlights

Mekdam Holding Group delivered a resilient first-half performance, with revenue increasing by 10.3% to QAR 328.1 million, compared with QAR 297.4 million in the corresponding period of 2025. The Group also achieved a significant improvement in operating cash flow, recording a positive QAR 11.3 million compared with a negative QAR 24.1 million in the first half of last year, reflecting enhanced working capital management and stronger cash conversion. The Group maintained a robust project backlog exceeding QAR 3.1 billion, while continuing to build a strong pipeline of opportunities with QAR 2.6 billion of tenders currently under evaluation. Customer retention remained high at approximately 90%, demonstrating the strength of the Group's long-term client relationships and service quality. Looking ahead, management remains focused on disciplined execution, operational efficiency, and the gradual recovery of profit margins as temporary external pressures continue to ease.

Investment Case

Mekdam's long-term investment proposition is supported by a diversified business model, strong market positioning, and substantial revenue visibility. The Group's contracted backlog of more than QAR 3.1 billion, together with a robust pipeline of opportunities under evaluation, provides a solid foundation for future growth. Its diversified operations across technology, engineering, industrial services, and manpower solutions reduce concentration risk while enabling the Group to capitalize on opportunities across multiple sectors. Improving operating cash flow and disciplined working capital management demonstrate management's focus on enhancing earnings quality and financial resilience. Supported by long-standing relationships with government, semi-government, and leading industrial clients, as well as Qatar's multi-year investment cycle in energy, infrastructure, and digital transformation, Mekdam is well positioned to deliver sustainable growth and create long-term value for shareholders.

Chairman's Statement

Sheikh Mohamed bin Nawaf NBK Al Thani, Chairman of Mekdam Holding Group, commented: "The first half of 2026 presented significant challenges for the regional business environment. Nevertheless, Mekdam demonstrated the resilience of its business model by delivering revenue growth, maintaining a strong project backlog, and significantly improving operating cash flow despite external headwinds. While profitability was temporarily affected by higher financing costs, supply chain disruptions, and project execution constraints, the Board is encouraged by the Group's strong operational execution, improving cash generation, and disciplined financial management. These fundamentals reinforce our confidence in Mekdam's long-term strategy and our ability to create sustainable value for shareholders. Looking ahead, we believe Qatar's continued investment in energy, infrastructure, and digital transformation will create meaningful opportunities for growth. Supported by a strong balance sheet, a diversified business portfolio, and an experienced management team, the Board remains confident in the Group's long-term prospects and committed to disciplined, sustainable growth."

Chief Executive Officer's Statement

Mr. Ehab Naser, Chief Executive Officer, commented: "Our first-half results demonstrate the resilience of Mekdam's diversified operating platform and the dedication of our people. Despite temporary challenges affecting project awards, procurement, and logistics across the region, our teams remained focused on delivering projects safely, maintaining operational continuity, improving collections, and strengthening cash generation. We continue to execute mission-critical projects for government, energy, industrial, and private-sector clients while maintaining the highest standards of quality, safety, and customer service. At the same time, we are investing in our execution capabilities, digital solutions, and operational efficiency to support long-term, sustainable growth. Our priorities for the second half of the year are clear: convert our strong project pipeline into new contract awards, improve operating margins through disciplined execution and cost optimization, strengthen working capital, and continue delivering exceptional value to our customers and shareholders. With a project backlog exceeding QAR 3.1 billion and a robust pipeline of opportunities, we believe Mekdam is well positioned for the next phase of growth."

Strategic Progress

During the first half of 2026, the Group continued strengthening its regional presence, expanding execution capabilities, investing in digital solutions, and enhancing operational readiness. The Group also continued investing in technology platforms and organizational capabilities to improve execution efficiency and support future scalable growth. These initiatives support Mekdam's long-term strategy of increasing recurring revenues, improving operational efficiency, and positioning the Group to benefit from the next phase of economic growth in Qatar and the region.

Operational Highlights

Mekdam maintained strong operational momentum during the first half of 2026, with contracts on hand totaling QAR 3.1 billion, including QAR 1.6 billion of remaining work, providing strong visibility into future revenues. During the period, Mekdam secured QAR 254.8 million in new contract awards. The Group's business development pipeline remained robust, with QAR 2.6 billion of tenders under evaluation, while customer retention remained approximately 90%, underscoring the strength of its long-term client relationships, service quality, and reputation as a trusted execution partner.

Financial Performance Analysis

The Group delivered revenue growth of 10.3%, with revenue increasing to QAR 328.1 million in the first half of 2026 from QAR 297.4 million in the corresponding period of 2025, driven by strong performance in the Technology Services segment, stable contributions from Manpower Supply, and continued execution of Engineering Projects. Profitability was temporarily affected by higher material and logistics costs, increased financing expenses, and project execution delays arising from the regional operating environment. As a result, gross profit declined to QAR 45.2 million, operating profit to QAR 17.3 million, and net profit to QAR 12.2 million. Management believes these pressures are temporary rather than structural and expects profitability to improve as higher-margin projects progress, procurement conditions normalize, and operational efficiencies from recent investments are realized. The Group recorded a significant improvement in operating cash flow, generating a positive QAR 11.3 million compared with a net outflow of QAR 24.1 million in the first half of 2025, reflecting stronger working capital management, improved collections, and disciplined payables management.

Response to Regional Challenges

The regional geopolitical environment during the first half of 2026 created temporary challenges, including longer procurement lead times, delays in project awards, higher logistics costs, and operational constraints in certain markets. Despite these headwinds, Mekdam maintained business continuity, sustained project execution, strengthened operating cash flow, and preserved a robust project backlog. Management responded proactively by diversifying procurement channels, strengthening local partnerships, enhancing project management practices, and accelerating digital solutions to improve supply chain visibility and operational efficiency.

Outlook

The Board and Management remain confident in Mekdam's long-term growth prospects, supported by a QAR 3.1 billion contracted backlog, a QAR 2.6 billion pipeline of opportunities under evaluation, and a strong financial position. As Qatar enters a new investment cycle driven by LNG expansion, infrastructure development, and digital transformation, the Group believes it is well positioned to capitalize on emerging opportunities. Looking ahead, management will continue to focus on disciplined project execution, operational efficiency, working capital optimization, and the gradual recovery of profit margins as temporary external pressures ease. Supported by its diversified business model, experienced management team, and strong customer relationships, Mekdam remains committed to delivering sustainable growth and creating long-term value for its shareholders.

Dividend

The Group confirmed that the Board of Directors will continue to evaluate the dividend policy in line with the Group's financial performance, capital requirements, and the prevailing economic environment. The Board remains committed to delivering sustainable value to shareholders through a balanced approach that integrates growth, risk management, and financial discipline.

Commitment to Shareholder Value

Mekdam Holding Group remains firmly committed to delivering sustainable long-term value to its shareholders by maintaining financial discipline, enhancing operational efficiency, and managing risks effectively, while continuing to execute its strategy of balanced growth and revenue diversification. Management will continue to closely monitor market developments and take the necessary actions to ensure business continuity and improve performance, reflecting the Group's confidence in its ability to navigate challenges and deliver positive long-term results.

About Mekdam Holding Group (Q.P.S.C.)

Mekdam Holding Group (a company listed on the Qatar Stock Exchange) is one of the leading national groups providing integrated solutions across technology, engineering projects, and manpower supply. As a strategic partner in Qatar's national development journey, the Group plays an active role in supporting industrial and digital transformation by developing and delivering smart, sustainable infrastructure that meets future requirements and enhances integration and connectivity.

Disclaimer

This document contains forward-looking statements relating to future events, conditions, and financial performance. Actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied due to various factors.